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Environment Agency 

Permitting and Support Centre 

99 Parkway Avenue 

Parkway Business Park 

Sheffield 

S9 4WF 

For the attention of        By email 

 

Dear   

 

EPR/ZP3537AT/A001 - SCHEDULE 5 RESPONSE 

 

Further to your Schedule 5 Notice dated requiring further information we have provided a 

response to each of your questions in turn, below. 

 

Review of BAT conclusions, BAT AELs & BREF 

Question 1. Confirm whether the plant will be able to comply BAT AELs (for emission to air) 

for new plant. 

 

(The response to question 3 of the schedule 5 notice received on 01/07/19 indicates plant 

designed to meet NOx emission of 150 mg/m3. The top of the BAT AEL range for new plant 

is 120 mg/m3). 

 

We acknowledge that the top-end range of BAT-AEL for daily emission averages from new 

plant, as specified in the ‘Formal Draft’ of the updated Waste Incineration BREF, is 120 mg/m3 

for NOX. However, it should be noted that this is a draft publication, currently under review, 

and as such has not been adopted by the European Commission or Parliament.  Checking the 

EU website on 23rd October 2019, I see that the official adopted standard is still the 2006 BREF 

note, which sets a BAT-AEL range of between 120 and 180mg/m3.   The proposed worst-case 

emissions are within this range. 
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As the new BAT Conclusions have yet to be adopted it was a reasonable assumption that the 

plant would be permitted before formal publication of the new BREF note and as such, that 

it would be defined as an existing plant.  It is in this context that the proposed emission limit 

for NOX of 150 mg/m3 was adopted for the specification and design of the plant.  As the plant 

design, tendering process and permit application all pre-date the BAT conclusions, which still 

have not been adopted, we would expect this site to be treated as an existing plant. 

 

Question 2. Please provide additional information to show whether the following aspect of 

the BAT conclusions will be complied with: 

i. BAT 12 – row b of the table 

 

The requirements of BAT conclusion 12 (row B) are included below for clarity: 

 

“Technique - Adequate waste storage capacity 

Description - Measures are taken to avoid accumulation of waste, such as:  

• the maximum waste storage capacity is clearly established and not exceeded, taking 

into account the characteristics of the wastes (e.g. regarding the risk of fire) and the 

treatment capacity;  

• the quantity of waste stored is regularly monitored against the maximum allowed 

storage capacity; 

• for wastes that are not mixed during storage (e.g. clinical waste, packed waste), the 

maximum residence time is clearly established.“ 

  

We refer you to our responses to questions 46 and 62 of your previous Schedule 5 Notice.  

These answers clearly set out the maximum capacity of the waste bunker at 4,632m3 (approx. 

1,620 tonnes) with the only additional storage capacity being 50m3 available in the quarantine 

area for non-conforming wastes.  

 

Due to the nature and design of the plant it is not possible to exceed this capacity as all waste 

will be deposited in the bunker and is therefore physically constrained by the bunker side 

walls. 

 

The Operating Techniques that were submitted with the application make clear that all waste 

will be subject to pre-application checks and will be weighed in at the weighbridge, with the 

duty of care paperwork being checked before it is accepted. 
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This will enable accurate records to be kept regarding the waste coming into the site and 

these will be compared with records regarding the quantity of waste that has been treated to 

keep a running check on capacity.  This will be backed up visual inspection of the bunker 

throughout the day.  

 

The Operating Techniques that were submitted with the application clearly state that “Waste 

will not be accepted if for any reason there is insufficient storage capacity available or if the 

site is inadequately manned.”   

 

As part of standard operation, the quantity of waste in the bunker will be built up towards 

maximum capacity before the weekend cessation of waste deliveries, ensuring that there is 

sufficient material to remain operational throughout the weekend period when deliveries do 

not take place. As a result of this the quantity of waste in the bunker on a Monday morning 

will be low. This fluctuation in material stored in the bunker allows management of waste to 

minimise residence time, with wastes being cleared over the weekend. 

 

Wastes will be routinely mixed within the bunker to ensure a homogenous feed to the 

combustion plant and avoid a build-up of older waste around the edges and base of the 

bunker. 

 

Question 3. In relation to energy efficiency level associated with BAT please provide the 

following:  

i. A calculation of the energy efficiency level, using the method on page 470 of the 

draft BREF.  

ii. Show how the calculated value compares to the BAT AEL for new plant as set out in 

BAT conclusion BAT 20. 

 

The energy efficiency calculations, as described on page 470 of BRF, have been followed. The 

results of these calculations, applying the instructed methodology are: 

 

Gross Electrical efficiency = 25.9% 

Gross energy efficiency = R1 = 74.4 % 

 

A copy of the R1 calculation has been provided previously but a copy is enclosed for ease of 

reference. 
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BAT 20 establishes a gross electrical efficiency of 20-35% and gross energy efficiency of 72-

91% for existing plant, which we would expect this plant to be. The proposed facility compares 

favourably with these requirements, satisfying both requirements at 20% and 74.4% 

respectively. 

 

The plant will also meet the standards for new plant, i.e.  electrical efficiency of 25-35% and 

gross energy efficiency of 72-91%.  

 

Question 4. Provide an amended BAT assessment to compare SNCR with SCR to take 

account of the following:  

i. The global warming potential of each option taking into account differences in the 

energy requirements and any differences in nitrous oxide (N2O) emissions of each 

option.  

ii. The impact of each option in terms of the NO2 process contribution of each option. 

iii. Cost per tonne of NOX abated of each option. 

 

We are awaiting clarifications from the technology provider on some aspects of this and will 

provide a full response shortly. 

 

Question 5. The BAT conclusions document that you submitted states that catalytic filter 

bags will be used. 

i. Please confirm if this will be the case  

ii. Justify its use or justify if not proposed. 

 

With regards to part i of the question, clarification has been received from the technology 

provided that catalytic filter bags will not be used.  Further justification will be provided with 

our next response. 

 

Stack Height 

Question 6. Provide additional justification for the stack height cost benefit analysis that 

was provided on 29/07/19 as follows: 

i. Show how the marginalised costs were calculated. 

ii. Provide an explanation as to why the marginal cost on increasing stack height by 5m 

from 45 m to 60 m is shown as being between €5,000 and €10,000, but a 5m increase 

from 60 m to 65 m has an increased marginal cost of €220,000. 
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Marginalised costs are calculated based on a variety of constructional factors. The 

construction costs associated with materials for the stack only would increase linearly, i.e. a 

€5,000 to €10,000 increase per 5m (dependent on height).  

 

However, with an increase in the height of the stack above 60m, additional basement 

structure is required.  That is, for the structure to be stable, larger and stronger foundations 

are required, with additional works at ground and underground level, to ensure the stack has 

solid footings and can withstand the pressures upon it.  Additional cables may also be required 

to keep the additional sections in position. 

 

The equipment required to lift sections into place also applies a significant additional cost 

because a larger more specialist crane would be needed.  In the case of an increase from 60m 

to 65m the combined costs of increased construction materials for the stack itself along with 

these different additional requirements is approximately €220,000. 

 

We await a further breakdown of the costs and will forward this to you once it is received. 

 

Noise 

Question 7. Your noise modelling predicted a noise rating level of 6 dB above background 

during the night time period at Thwaites House Farm in Keighley. Our checks of your noise 

assessment show that the impacts could be slightly higher – between adverse and 

significantly adverse. Please consider the following: 

i. Provide an assessment of whether further mitigation measures could be used to 

reduce the noise impacts at Thwaites House farm, in particular to reduce the impact 

from the turbines (described as turbo generator outlets in the modelling report); 

and  

ii. Taking into account the answer to question 7 i, provide justification as to whether 

BAT has been applied to reduce noise impacts as far as practicable. 

 

We are awaiting further clarification and will provide a full response regarding noise shortly. 

 

Waste types 

Question 8. Confirm whether a large amount of plastic waste will be received and burned 

or whether plastic waste will be a relatively small amount of the total waste. 

 

The facility will accept mixed waste derived from commercial and industrial sources. No 

separately collected plastic waste will be accepted unless in exceptional circumstances. The 
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quantity and concentration of plastic waste in mixed loads cannot be determined in advance, 

as it will be specific to each waste delivery and dependent on waste producers.  However, 

waste producers must comply with their duty of care and the requirement to ensure that their 

waste is treated towards the top of the waste hierarchy.  That being the case all customers 

will be encouraged to sort waste and to segregate plastics at source ready for recycling where 

practical.  Customers will be required to confirm on their waste transfer note that they have 

recycled as much waste as possible, in accordance with the Waste Regulations 2011. 

 

By encouraging waste producers to comply with their statutory duty it is not anticipated that 

significant quantities of plastic waste will be processed. Indeed the financial model for the 

plant is based on burning mixed wastes.  High volumes of plastic would have a negative impact 

on finances as the high calorific value would mean reduced throughput and therefore reduced 

gate fees. 

 

All wastes will be blended in the bunker through mixing to ensure that concentrations of all 

feed material are evenly distributed and as homogenous as possible with no excess plastic.  If 

waste acceptance procedures identify significant deliveries of plastic material, where plastic 

constitutes the most prominent waste fraction, these may be rejected and the waste 

producers will be asked to improve their segregation procedures. 

 

Question 9. For wastes that could pose an increased odour risk (EWC codes 02 02 03, 02 03 

04, 02 05 01, 02 06 01, 02 07 04, 18 01 04, 18 02 03), confirm whether large amounts will be 

received and burned or whether these waste will be a relatively small amount of the total 

waste. 

It is not expected that significant quantities of odorous waste streams will be delivered to site.  

New waste contracts will be reviewed by a technical officer to consider whether they are 

suitable for treatment. Any contracts for food wastes or non-hazardous clinical waste will be 

scrutinised to ensure that they are suitable for treatment and that they are not likely to cause 

excessive odour.  Where necessary to protect the environment, such wastes will not be 

accepted.  Overall these wastes are not expected to make up a large proportion of the 

incoming waste. 

 

A number of measures have been detailed in the application to control the emission of odours 

from the facility, including negative pressure systems and automatic roller shutter doors.  
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Silo 

Question 10. The response to the schedule 5 notice received on 01/07/19 states that filters 

will be used on silos during filling, please confirm the following additional information: 

i. For the APC residue silo, when it is emptied to a tanker will the tanker back-vent to 

the silo? 

ii. What measures will be used to prevent fugitive emissions from the ammonia tank? 

 

We are awaiting clarification on the design of the silos and the scrubber unit over the 

ammonia tank and will forward a full response shortly. 

  

Operator 

Question 11. Provide additional information to the response to question 41 of the schedule 

5 notice received on 01/07/19 to demonstrate Operator competence: 

i. Whether anyone has yet been appointed to key positions within the management 

structure. 

ii. The role within the management structure that will have overall compliance on a 

day to day basis. 

iii. Identify those measures that will be in the management system that will ensure 

compliance with the conditions of the Permit, in the event that a permit is issued. 

 

As yet no one has been appointed into the key management positions for the site.  This is 

something that will take place before the site is commissioned. 

 

Directors of the company will not be involved in the day to day management but suitably 

qualified and experienced personnel will be appointed as Facility Manager with appropriate 

managerial support.  An indicative structure is shown below.  The Facility Manager will have 

the responsibility of ensuring compliance with permit conditions and with the Company’s 

EMS. 
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The site will be operated in accordance with a written management system which sits under 

an overarching environmental policy.  The environmental policy will require that the site 

operates in full compliance with legislative requirements (including the conditions of the 

permit) and that the Company seek continual improvement in environmental management.  

 

The management system will comprise a number of documents including standard operating 

procedures that must be followed.  The EMS will set out: 

• designated persons with responsibility for various aspects of the facility that could 

have an impact on emissions;  

• a planned maintenance programme covering all aspects of the facility, including both 

plant and infrastructure; 

• instructions for specific operations (eg waste acceptance, start- up of the furnace, 

loading of tankers etc) detailing the steps to be taken to protect the environment; 

• record keeping and environmental reporting procedures;  

• procedures for handling complaints; 

• procedures for responding to incidents. 

 

Compliance with the management system will ensure compliance with the permit conditions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Facility Manager

Operations Lead
Environmental 

Compliance Lead
Health and Safety Lead

MaintenanceEmissionsWaste Acceptance Site Operation
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Fugitive emissions 

Question 12. The schedule 5 notice response to question 37 stated that roadways could be 

dampened to minimise dust. Provide the following: 

i. An assessment of the risk of material being washed into surface water drain, in 

particular any material from transport of ash. 

ii. Measures that will be used to prevent such emissions. 

 

The risk of dust from ash entering the surface water drainage is considered to be low.   

 

Air pollution control residues will be transferred to a silo via an enclosed system.  Material 

will be collected from the silo by tanker following written procedures, to ensure that APCr is 

transferred safely.  Filters are fitted to the silos to prevent any emissions when air is displaced 

during filling.   

 

Bottom ash is stored inside the ash hall.  Bottom ash will not be inherently dusty as it will have 

been cooled by quenching with water.  As a result it will hold between 15 and 20% moisture.  

Bottom ash will be loaded into vehicles inside the ash hall and lorries will be covered or 

sheeted before leaving site. 

 

Due to the measures in place to contain ash and minimise dust emissions any ash within the 

yard area should be minimal. In the unlikely event that there is a spillage of ash this will be 

contained on the impermeable pavement and will be cleared as soon as possible by 

vacuuming or damping and sweeping.  The yard will be cleaned on a regular basis to ensure 

that there is no build-up of dust or debris that might impact surface water. 

 

Should there be a concern that a large quantity of ash has been washed into the surface water 

drain, the penstock valve described in the response to the last Schedule 5 notice will be 

closed, trapping potentially contaminated drainage within the attenuation system.  The water 

can then be tested before a decision is made to release it to surface water (because it is clean) 

or to collect it by tanker and dispose of it at a permitted site (because it is contaminated). 
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Emissions to Sewer 

Question 13. Clarify whether process water will be discharged to sewer. 

 

Note: that is a discharge to sewer is proposed then question 43 of the Schedule 5 notice will 

need to be answered. 

 

[The response to question 43 states that there will no discharge, but the response to 

question 36 states that process water will be discharged to sewer]. 

 

Apologies for the error in question 36.  There will be no discharge to sewer. The design is for 

all process water to be used in the quench.  Most water from the quench will be collected and 

recirculated.  Otherwise water will evaporate or be removed from site within the bottom ash 

(15-20% moisture content expected).  

 

In the event that excess process water is produced and needs removal from site this will be 

completed utilising road tankers.  

 

By-pass 

Question 14. Clarify whether there will be a by-pass and if there is how it will be used. 

[The response to question 9 of the schedule 5 notice received on 01/07/19 appears to 

contradict the response to question 8] 

 

We are awaiting confirmation from the technology provider and will provide a full response 

shortly. 

 

Odour Management Plan 

Question 15: Please provide an updated Odour Management Plan: 

The Odour Management Plan has been revised in line with your requirements.  We are 

awaiting some clarifications regarding the air extraction system and will forward this to you 

once these are received. 

 

Question 16 

Please provide an updated Fire Prevention Plan to cover the following: 

The response to Q60 states that the distance between the smoking area and the closest 

combustible waste storage is 190m.  Please confirm this value as the FPP states the same 

distance as being 120m. 
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Due to this discrepancy we have remeasured the distance between the smoking area and the 

closest combustible waste storage area (the waste bunker) using a more accurate method. 

This confirms that the distance between these two points is 170 metres. The FPP has been 

updated to reflect this and a copy is enclosed. 

 

Yours sincerely  

for Wardell Armstrong LLP 

 

LUKE PRAZSKY 

Service Director Waste Resource Management 

lprazsky@wardell-armstrong.com 
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